

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

In re: FUNDAMENTAL LONG TERM CARE, INC.

Case No. 8:11-bk-22258-MGW
Chapter 7

Debtor.

THE ESTATE OF JUANITA AMELIA JACKSON, by and through CATHY JACKSON-PLATTS, f/k/a CATHERINE WHATLEY, Personal Representative; The ESTATE OF ELVIRA NUNZIATA, by and through RICHARD NUNZIATA, Personal Representative; The ESTATE OF JOSEPH WEBB, but and through ROSE M. WEBB, Personal Representative; The ESTATE OF ARLENE ANNE TOWNSEND, by and through BRENDA S. SHATTUCK, Personal Representative; The ESTATE OF OPAL LEE SASSER, by and through WANDA KAY MUSSELWHITE, Personal Representative; and The ESTATE OF JAMES HENRY JONES, by and through FRANCINA SPIVERY-JONES, Administratrix.

Plaintiffs,

BETH ANN SCHARRER, as Chapter 7 Trustee, and TRANS HEALTH MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Intervening Plaintiffs,

Adv. No. 8:13-ap-00893-MGW

v.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION; FUNDAMENTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, LLC; THI OF BALTIMORE, INC.; FUNDAMENTAL LONG TERM CARE HOLDINGS, LLC; MURRAY FORMAN; LEONARD GRUNSTEIN; RUBIN SCHRON; VENTAS, INC.; VENTAS REALTY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; GTCR GOLDBER RAUNER, LLC; GTCR FUND VI, L.P.; GTCR PARTNERS VI, L.P.; GTCR VI EXECUTIVE FUND, L.P.; GTCR ASSOCIATES VI; EDGAR D. JANNOTTA, JR.; AND THI HOLDINGS, LLC.

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS GTCR GOLDBER RAUNER, LLC; GTCR FUND VI, L.P.; GTCR VI EXECUTIVE FUND, L.P.; GTCR ASSOCIATES VI; GTCR PARTNERS VI, L.P.; EDGAR D. JANNOTTA, JR.; AND THI HOLDINGS, LLC's
MOTION TO COMPEL RETURN OF PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS AND
OPPOSITION TO TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND	2
A. Kirkland’s Client Engagements.....	2
B. The Trustee’s Lack of Interest In 2012.....	3
C. The Privilege Disputes.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Trustee Must Return Privileged Materials Unrelated To The Landlord Lawsuits.....	5
A. Most Clawed-Back Documents Do Not Concern the Landlord Lawsuits.....	5
B. The Trustee’s Waiver Claims Are Unfounded.....	7
1. Disclosure To Officers of THI or Holdings Who Were Employed By THMI Did Not Waive The Privilege.....	7
2. The THI Receiver’s Compelled Production of Privileged Documents On A Confidential Basis Did Not Waive Movants’ Privilege.....	8
II. The Trustee Cannot Use Kirkland’s Representation In The Landlord Lawsuits To Retain And Access Privileged Documents.....	10
A. The Trustee’s Request For Access Is Irreconcilable With The “Co-Client” Privilege Exception And The Court’s Prior Privilege Rulings.....	10
B. The Trustee’s Reliance On Other Court Privilege Rulings Is Misplaced.....	12
C. Materials Outside The Scope of The Joint Representation Are Privileged.....	13
III. Producing Landlord Lawsuit Documents Would Be Unduly Burdensome.....	14
IV. The Motion To Compel Responses To Other Document Requests Should Be Denied.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aegis Servs, Inc. v. THI of Columbus, Inc., Franklin Cty, Ohio,
04 CVH 11-119493

Aegis Servs., Inc. v. Trans Healthcare, Inc.,
S.D. Ohio C2-04-11753

Capital Source Fin. LLC v. THI of Columbus, Inc. et al.,
Franklin Cty, Ohio, 04 CVH 11-122943

Capital Source Fin., LLC, v. THI of Cleveland, Inc., et al.,
Cuyahoga Cty, Ohio, CV 04-5481923

In re Fin. Corp. of Am.,
119 B.R. 728 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1990)8

In re FLTCI,
489 B.R. 451, *reconsideration denied,*
493 B.R. 620 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2013) 10, 11

In re Fuqua Indus., Inc. Shareholders Litig.,
1999 WL 959182 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 1999)8

In re Madison Mgmt. Gr., Inc.,
212 B.R. 894 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1997) 12

In re Pearlman,
381 B.R. 903 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2007) 13

In re Teleglobe Comm’cns Corp.,
493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 7, 8, 13

Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants of G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Heyman,
359 B.R. 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)7

Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Brasner,
2012 WL 3001570 (S.D. Fla. June 28, 2012) 10

Sky Valley Ltd. P’ship v. ATX Sky Valley, Ltd.,
150 F.R.D. 648 (N.D. Cal. 1993) 11

Other Authorities

Federal Prac. & Procedure § 2024 (2d ed. 1994).....10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(B).....9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 502(b)9
